primary responsibility for prosecuting or making arrests or detentions shall not provide rehabilitative and supervision services for
the population specified in subdivision (b) of Section 1990 or receive funding pursuant to this section:

(1) For the 2021–22 fiscal year, thirty-nine million nine hundred forty-nine thousand dollars ($39,949,000) shall be appropriated
from the General Fund to provide appropriate rehabilitative and supervision services for the population specified in subdivision
(b) of Section 1990 based on a projected average daily population of 177.6 wards. The by-county distribution shall be based on

[...]

Court and Probation Statistical System data, updated annually based on the most recently available data, and 20 percent of the
by-county distribution of all individuals between 10 and 17 years of age, inclusive, from the preceding calendar year.

(2) For the 2022–23 fiscal year, one hundred eighteen million three hundred thirty-nine thousand dollars ($118,339,000) shall
be appropriated from the General Fund to provide appropriate rehabilitative and supervision services for the population
specified in subdivision (b) of Section 1990. The by-county distribution is based on the per-county percentage referenced in
paragraph (1) of subdivision (a) and a projected average daily population of 526 wards.

(3)  For the 2023–24 fiscal year, one hundred ninety-two million thirty-seven thousand dollars ($192,037,000) shall be
appropriated from the General Fund to provide appropriate rehabilitative and supervision services for the population specified
in subdivision (b) of Section 1990. The by-county distribution is based on the per-county percentage referenced in paragraph
(1) of subdivision (a) and a projected average daily population of 853.5 wards.

(4) For the 2024–25 fiscal year, two hundred eight million eight hundred thousand dollars ($208,800,000) shall be appropriated
from the General Fund to provide appropriate rehabilitative and supervision services for the population specified in subdivision
(b) of Section 1990. The by-county distribution is based on the per-county percentage referenced in paragraph (1) of
subdivision (a) and a projected average daily population of 928 wards.

(5) For the 2025–26 fiscal year, two hundred eight million eight hundred thousand dollars ($208,800,000) shall be appropriated
from the General Fund to provide appropriate rehabilitative and supervision services for the population specified in subdivision
(b) of Section 1990. The by-county distribution is based on the per-county percentage referenced in paragraph (1) and a

[...]

health approaches to support positive youth development and outcomes, build the capacity of a continuum of community-based
approaches, and reduce recidivism. This assessment may be included in the annual report required pursuant to paragraph (5)
of subdivision (c) of Section 2200.

(10)  The Department of Finance shall increase to no more than two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) the award
amount for any county whose allocation as calculated pursuant to paragraphs (1), (2), (3), (4), (5), (6), (7), and (8) totals less
than two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000). The appropriation in paragraphs (1), (2), (3), (4), (5), (6), (7), and (8) shall
be increased by the amounts needed to bring each county’s allocation to two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000).

(b)  Commencing with the 2024–25 fiscal year, the allocations determined by paragraphs (4), (5), (6), (7), (8), and (10) of
subdivision (a) shall be adjusted annually by a rate commensurate with any applicable growth in the Juvenile Justice Growth

[...]

2023, is amended to read:

12306.16. (a) Commencing July 1, 2019, all counties shall have a rebased County IHSS Maintenance of Effort (MOE).

(b)  (1) The statewide total rebased County IHSS MOE base for the 2019–20 fiscal year shall be established at one billion five
hundred sixty-three million two hundred eighty-two thousand dollars ($1,563,282,000).

(2) The Department of Finance shall consult with the department and the California State Association of Counties to determine
each county’s share of the statewide total rebased County IHSS MOE base amount. The rebased County IHSS MOE base
shall be unique to each individual county.